FIRST AMENDMENT TO DUAL ENROLLMENT AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Dual Enrollment Agreement is made and entered into by and between:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF HERNANDO COUNTY
(hereinafter referred to as “SBHC”
a body corporate and political subdivision of the State
of Florida, whose principal place of business is
919 North Broad Street, Brooksville, Florida 34601
and

THE UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA BOARD OF TRUSTEES
(hereinafter referred to as “UF” or "University ™)
A public body corporate member of the State University System

of Florida whose principal place of business is
235 Tigert Hall (P.O. Box 113175), Gainesville, Florida 32611

WHEREAS, UF and SBHC entered into a Dual Enrollment Agreement for a term
beginning July 1, 2023 and continuing until June 30, 2025(“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Section I of the Agreement provides that it may be renewed for one additional
two-year period by mutual written agreement of the parties; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to renew the Agreement for an additional two-year period
through this First Amendment to Dual Enrollment Agreement (*First Amendment™).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1.01 Recitals. The parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and that
such recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

1.02 Term of Agreement. Pursuant to Section I of the Agreement, the parties hereby
agree to renew the Dual Enrollment Agreement for an additional two-year period from July 1, 2025
(“Lffective Date™) through June 30, 2027.

1.03 Order of Precedence among Agreement Documents. In the event of conflict
between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the provisions of
the following documents take precedence in this order:

a) This First Amendment; then
b) The Agreement.

1.04 Other Provisions Remain in Force. Except as expressly provided herein, all
other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

First Amendment to Dual Enrollment Agreement with University of Florida Board of Trustees Page 1 of 2



1.05 Authority. Each person signing this First Amendment on behalf of either party individually
warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this First Amendment on behalf of the party for whom
he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this First

Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this First Amendment on the

Effective Date.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Witnesses:

By: By:

Shannon Rodriguez, Board Chair

By: Date:

Superintendent of Schools

Approved as to Content & Form
Caroline Mockler, Esq.

Staff Counsel, HCSD
12:29 pm, 06/26/2025

THE UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA BOARD OF TRUSTEES:

By:

Nico L. Rose, Assistant Provost

for Teaching and Technology

By:

Dr. Brian Harfe, Interim Associate Provost

for Teaching and Technology

By:

Dr. Joseph Glover, Provost

Approved as to Form and Legality

s

Office of the General Counsel
University of Florida

By:

Colin Mailloux, Senior Counsel

First Amendment to Dual Enrollment Agreement with University of Florida Board of Trustees

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Page 2 of 2




